

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
COREY HILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGES PAUL G. CASSELL  
AND NANCY GERTNER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
PAUL G. CASSELL  
Professor of Law  
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE  
OF LAW, UNIV. OF UTAH  
332 S. 1400 East  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 585-5202

January 31, 2012

NANCY GERTNER\*  
Professor of Law  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
Griswold 301  
1525 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-4099  
ngertner@law.harvard.edu

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

Additional Counsel of *Amici Curiae*

JOSEPH F. SAVAGE, JR.  
ALLISON WANNOP  
GOODWIN PROCTER, LLP  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 570-1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. All Three Branches of Government Have Acknowledged That The Prior Regime Is Wrong And Unjust .....	4
II. Continuing To Sentence Under The Pre- FSA Mandatory Minimums Is Incon- sistent With The Purposes of Sentencing Under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	8
III. Continuing To Sentence Under The Pre- FSA Mandatory Minimums Fundamentally Undermines The Guidelines Regime .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	9
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Acoff</i> , 634 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Me. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 657 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , No. 8:10CR225, 2010 WL 5463743 (D. Neb. Dec. 28, 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , No. 09-CR-259 (JG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32293 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	12
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	2

## STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4, 8, 9, 11
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1 .....	11
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01, 2010 WL 2942883.....	4
Statement on Behalf of the Judicial Conference of the United States Before the H. Judiciary Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism & Homeland Security, 19 FED. S. REP. 344 (2007).....	7
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Con- gress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2007).....	4, 6
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Con- gress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002).....	5
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995).....	5
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Apr. 1997).....	5
